

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

## FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

## RESOLVES

ı

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

25

#### 212 REVISED STATUTES.—CERTAIN TOWNS AND PLANTATIONS IN AROOSTOOK.

Снар. 287. <sub>Уогк.</sub>

The county of York shall choose fifteen representatives, to be apportioned as follows:

Acton, Newfield and Shapleigh, one; Berwick and North Berwick, one; Biddeford, two; Buxton and Hollis, one; Cornish and Parsonsfield, one; Dayton and Kennebunkport, one; Eliot and South Berwick, one; Lyman and Limington, one; Kennebunk and Alfred, one; Kittery, one; Waterborough and Limerick, one; Saco, one; Sanford and Lebanon, one; Wells, for the years eighteen hundred and seventy-two, eighteen hundred and seventyfour, eighteen hundred and seventy-six, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight and eighteen hundred and eighty, one; York, for the years eighteen hundred and seventy-three, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine and eighteen hundred and eighty-one, one.

Approved February 27, 1871.

#### Chapter 287.

Resolve in reference to the distribution of the revised statutes.

Revised statutes, distribution of. Resolved, That the secretary of state is hereby directed to distribute one copy of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, when completed and ready for distribution, to each member of the present legislature and the respective officers thereof.

Approved February 27, 1871.

#### Chapter 288.

Resolves in relation to the valuation of certain towns and plantations in Aroostook county, and for the abatement of taxes therein.

Valuation of certain towns and plantations in Aroostook co. Resolved, That the state valuation of Grant Isle, shall be forty thousand eight hundred and sixty-five dollars; of the town of Madawaska, sixty-five thousand one hundred and fifty-five dollars; of Frenchville, eighty thousand six hundred dollars; of Fort Kent, sixty-five thousand three hundred and fifty-seven dollars; of Van Buren plantation, forty-six thousand two hundred and thirty-three dollars; of the plantation of Hamlin, twenty-eight thousand two hundred and eighteen dollars; of Limestone, twenty-seven thousand six hundred and forty-seven dollars; of plantation number eleven, range one, twenty thousand three hundred and fifty dollars; of the plantation of Alva, thirty-five thousand and ninety-

#### STATE PRISON.—PORTLAND PRESS.

three dollars; of the plantation of Castle Hill, twenty thousand CHAP. 289. and fifty-three dollars; of the plantation of Mapleton, twentyeight thousand seven hundred and seven dollars; of the plantation of Woodland, fourteen thousand four hundred and seventy-four dollars; of the plantation of Oakfield, twenty-five thousand and sixty-eight dollars; of the plantation of Perham, twelve thousand nine hundred and five dollars.

Resolved. That the state treasurer is required to abate so much Abatement of of the state tax for eighteen hundred and seventy, of each of the above named towns and plantations, as will make it correspond with the above valuation.

Approved February 27, 1871.

#### Chapter 289.

#### Resolves in favor of the state prison.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred fifty dollars and twelve state prison, in cents, to cover the deficit of last year; also two thousand four hundred forty-two dollars and eighty-eight cents, for general repairs and construction; also seven thousand dollars, for the purchase or building of dwelling-houses, making in all ten thousand dollars, be and hereby is appropriated for the benefit of the state prison.

Resolved, That the warden of the state prison, with the advice of the inspectors and approval of the governor and council, is authorized to purchase land and dwelling-houses for the subordinate officers of the prison.

Approved February 27, 1871.

#### Chapter 290.

Resolve in favor of the proprietors of the Portland Press.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, the sum of Portland Press, in favor of. twenty-two and fifty one-hundredths dollars, for eighteen copies of Portland Daily Press, for use of the senate.

Approved February 27, 1871.

favor of.

taxes.